
 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

SAFETY AT SPORTS GROUNDS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Date: Friday, 20 January 2017 
 

Time:  2.00 pm 
 

Place:  Council Chamber, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, 
Manchester, M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 21st September 2016. 
 

 
 
 

1 - 2 

2.  REPORT REGARDING THE ABANDONMENT OF THE MANCHESTER 
UNITED MATCH AGAINST BOURNEMOUTH AFC ON 15TH MAY 2016   
 
To note a report of the Deputy Chief Executive. 
 

 
 
 

3 - 6 

3.  ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT AND THE RE-ISSUE OF THE GENERAL 
SAFETY CERTIFICATE - MANCHESTER UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB   
 
To note a report of the Deputy Chief Executive. 
 

 
 
 

7 - 44 

4.  ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT AND THE RE-ISSUE OF THE GENERAL 
SAFETY CERTIFICATE - ALTRINCHAM ASSOCIATION FOOTBALL CLUB   
 
To note a report of the Deputy Chief Executive. 
 

 
 
 

45 - 62 

5.  REPORT REGARDING THE ANNUAL MATCH VISIT TO LANCASHIRE 
COUNTY CRICKET CLUB   
 
To note a report of the Deputy Chief Executive. 
 

 
 
 

63 - 66 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-Committee - Friday, 20 January 2017 
   

 

 

THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors N. Evans (Chairman) and A. Western 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Natalie Owen, Democratic & Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 4221 
Email: natalie.owen@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 10 January 2017 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford  
M32 0TH. 
 
Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting are requested 
to inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for 
the meeting. 
 
Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries. 



 

 
1 

SAFETY AT SPORTS GROUNDS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

21 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

PRESENT  
 
Councillor Nathan Evans, in the Chair. 
Councillor A. Western 
 
In attendance: 
 
Head of Regulatory Services      Mr. I. Veitch 
Team Leader (Environmental Control & Sports Ground Safety) Mr. T. Bibi 
Regulatory Services Manager (Environmental Health)   Mr. N. Smith 
Interim Head of Legal Services      Mr. M. Jones 
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer      Miss N Owen 
 
Also in attendance: 
Mr. K. Minors (Engineer (Amey)), 
N. McQueen (Greater Manchester Police), 
Mr R Mayor (North West Ambulance Service), 
Mr. A Mundy (Lancashire County Cricket Club), 
Mr. I. Aspey (Lancashire County Cricket Club), 
Mr. D. Brown (Lancashire County Cricket Club). 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M. Sephton (Trafford 
Council), Mr. D. Heathcote (Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Service), Mr. G. 
Gaililee (Sports Grounds Safety Authority) and Mr. M. Jefferson (Sale Rugby 
Football Club). 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27th January 2016, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
2. REPORT REGARDING AN APPLICATION BY SALE RUGBY FOOTBALL 

CLUB FOR A GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report regarding an application from Sale 
Rugby Football Club for a General Safety Certificate due to hosting semi-
professional Rugby League matches. 
 
The Sub-Committee was advised that the General Safety Certificate had been 
approved by the Safety at Sports Advisory Group following the updating of their 
General Safety Certificate and Safety Procedural Manual. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

3. ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT AND THE RE-ISSUE OF THE GENERAL SAFETY 
CERTIFICATE - LANCASHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-Committee  
(21.9.16) 

 

 

 
2 

The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report presenting the Annual Safety 
Report 2015 for Lancashire County Cricket Club and the General Safety 
Certificate 2016.  The Sub-Committee was advised that the General Safety 
Certificate had been approved by the Safety at Sports Grounds Advisory Group 
following receipt of an application from the Club. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Annual Safety Report and re-issue of the General 
Safety Certificate be noted. 

 
4. REPORT REGARDING THE RIHANNA CONCERT HELD AT LANCASHIRE 

COUNTY CRICKET CLUB AND THE ISSUE OF A SPECIAL SAFETY 
CERTIFICATE  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report regarding the Rihanna concert at 
Lancashire County Cricket Club on 29th June 2016.  The Sub-Committee was 
advised that a Special Safety Certificate had been approved by the Safety at 
Sports Grounds Advisory Group following an application from the club. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

5. REPORT REGARDING THE BEYONCE CONCERT HELD AT LANCASHIRE 
COUNTY CRICKET CLUB AND THE ISSUE OF A SPECIAL SAFETY 
CERTIFICATE  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report regarding the Beyonce concert at 
Lancashire County Cricket Club on 5th July 2016.  The Sub-Committee was 
advised that a Special Safety Certificate had been approved by the Safety at 
Sports Grounds Advisory Group following an application from the club. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

6. REPORT REGARDING THE ANNUAL MATCH VISIT TO ALTRINCHAM AFC  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report regarding the annual match visit to 
Altrincham Football Club on 8th March 2016 at the match against Gateshead. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

7. REPORT REGARDING THE ANNUAL MATCH VISIT TO MANCHESTER 
UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report regarding the annual match visit to 
Manchester United Football Club on 16th April 2016 at the match against Aston 
Villa. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.06 pm 

Page 2



 
 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Safety at Sports Grounds Sub Committee 
Date:    20th January 2017 
Report for:    Information 
Report of:  The Deputy Chief Executive 
 
 
 
Report Title 
 

Report regarding the implications of the abandonment of the Manchester United 
match against AFC Bournemouth  on Sunday 15th May 2016. 

 
Summary 
 

A report on the post-match actions and measures to safeguard spectator safety.  

 
Recommendation 
 

The report is for information and noting. 

 
   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:    Tony Bibi – Team Leader (Pollution & Housing) Public Protection.  
  
Extension: 3840.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Financial Implications:  N/A 

Legal Implications: N/A 

Human Resources Implications: N/A 

Asset Management Implications: N/A 

E-Government Implications: N/A 

Risk Management Implications: N/A 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

Report to Sports Grounds Safety Advisory Group concerning MUFC 
Stadium Evacuation and Subsequent Debrief and Remedial Actions 
Processes 
 
Suspicious Device Stadium Evacuation - Sunday 15th May 2016  
 

Overview of Incident  
 
At 2:09pm on Sunday 15th May 2016, in the lead up to the last game of the season 
against AFC Bournemouth, a suspicious item resembling a pipe bomb was discovered 
on the rear of a toilet cubicle door in the 100 Club Executive Lounge  in the North 
West Quadrant area of the stadium. The discovery of this device led to an evacuation 
of the North and West Stands and the eventual abandonment of the match.  At the 
time there were 36,000 fans within the stadium with further 20-30,000 fans within the 
immediate area making their way to the game. 
   
The evacuation of sports stadia is an extremely rare event and an evacuation of this 
magnitude and type has not previously been seen in the UK.  It has been widely 
reported by partners and other industry professionals that the evacuation was 
extremely effective and ver
[...]
her discussion on strategic considerations and wider governance processes were 
facilitated within a strategic senior management debrief session. 
 

Conclusion 
 
The stadium evacuation was completed in an extremely safe and effective manner 
resulting in all supporters leaving the stadium in a timely fashion with no resultant 
injuries or obvious concerns as a result of this event. 
The incident provided MUFC with a massive learning experience, whereby the Club 
have been proactively able to reflect and debrief all aspects of the incident, and further 

Page 5



improve upon their already well developed safety and security procedures for the 
future. 
Such a learning and development exercise has left the Club even better placed for the 
future during these times of increased terrorist threat levels. The debrief process led to 
the development of a detailed action plan that is now being implemented at the club to 
further improve procedures and overall security arrangements. Furthermore, the Club 
are also now able to share their learning experiences with other stadia around the 
country to ensure that not only do they remain at the forefront of stadium safety issues 
they are also able to impart valuable learning experiences and resolutions to their 
colleagues. 
 
 

Phil Rainford 
Head of Stadium Safety & Security 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 6



 
 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Safety at Sports Grounds Sub Committee. 
Date:    20th January 2017 
Report for:    Information 
Report of:  The Deputy Chief Executive 
 
 
 
Report Title 
 

Manchester United Football Club – Annual Safety Report and General Safety 
Certificate 

 
Summary 
 

Annual Safety Report for Manchester United Football Club and the issue of a 
new General Safety Certificate 

 
Recommendation 
 

 
That the report and the re-issue of the General Safety Certificate be noted which   
was subject to the conditions set out in the attached certificate and the approval 
of the Deputy Chief Execut
[...]
 2888 75275 

2016-01-02-SWA Swansea PREMIER 15:00 A 1847 75415 

2016-01-09-SFC Sheffield United FA CUP 17:30 C 8397 74284 

2016-01-23-SOU Southampton F. C. PREMIER 15:00 A 1829 75408 

2016-02-02-STO Stoke City F.C. PREMIER 20:00 A 1239 75234 

2016-02-08-NOR Norwich U21's YOUTH 19:00 PF 0 1758 

2016-02-25-MID FC Midtjylland UEL OTHER 20:05 A 1364 58609 

2016-02-28-ARS Arsenal PREMIER 14:05 A 2961 75329 

2016-03-02-WAT Watford PREMIER 20:00 A 2329 75272 

2016-03-13-WHU West Ham United FA CUP 16:00 C 8458 74298 

2016-03-17-LIV Liverpool (UEL) OTHER 20:05 C 3237 75180 

2016-04-03-EVE Everton FC PREMIER 16:00 B 3020 75341 

2016-04-04-CHE Chelsea U21's RESERVES 19:45 PF 0 9257 

2016-04-11-MID Middlesbrough U21's RESERVES 19:00 PF 0 6132 

2016-04-16-AST Aston Villa FC PREMIER 15:00 A 1361 75411 

2016-04-20-CPF Crystal Palace FC PREMIER 20:00 A 559 75277 

2016-05-01-LEI Leicester City FC PREMIER 14:05 B 3075 75275 

2016-05-15-BOU AFC Bournemouth PREMIER 15:00 A 2831 37358 

2016-05-17-BOU AFC Bournemouth PREMIER 20:00 A 1099 74363 

2016-06-05-SOC Soccer Aid 2016 OTHER 20:00 A 0 64083 

Totals 87,907 2,404,625 

 
 

P
age 33



26 

 

Appendix H – Seasonal Comparison Data 

Season 
Stadium 
Capacity 

Total 
Attendance 

No. of 
Events 

No. of 
Arrests 

No. of 
Ejections 

No. of 
Refused 

Entry 

No. of 
Medical 

Incidents 
(Staff) 

No. of Medical 
Incidents 

hospitalised  

No. of Fire 
Alarm 

Activations 

2010/2011 75,811 2,373,026 40 223 366 249 567 (103) 88 15 

2011/2012 75,811 2,075,702 32 137 336 254 524 (91) 48 9 

2012/2013 75,765 2,532,903 43 146 400 419 710 (141) 53 25 

2013/2014 75,634 2,268,963 36 122 429 209 510 (111) 49 29 

2014/2015 75,653 1,820,738 31 67 310 96 439 (83) 39 9 

2015/2016 75,653 2,404,625 36 71 320 111 523 (132) 40 26 

 

P
age 34



 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE 

 
2016 / 2017 

M.U.F.C. 
 

Manchester United Football Club. 
 

Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975 
As Amended  

 
SPORTS GROUND FOR WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED 

 
  MANCHESTER UNITED FOOTBALL GROUND 
  SIR MATT BUSBY WAY 
  OLD TRAFFORD  
  MANCHESTER 
  M16 0RA 
 
 
HOLDER OF THE CERTIFICATE 

  MANCHESTER UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB Ltd              
    

 
OCCUPIER OF THE SPORTS GROUND 
   
  MANCHESTER UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB Ltd 

            

Page 35



 
 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 

SAFETY OF SPORTS GROUNDS ACT 1975 AS AMENDED 
 

FIRE SAFETY AND SAFETY AT PLACES OF SPORT ACT 1987 
 

GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE 
 

MANCHESTER UNITED FOOTBALL GROUND 
 

1. In exercise of the powers conferred by the Safety of Sports Grounds Act 
1975, The Fire Safety and Safety of Places of Sport Act 1987 and all other 
enabling powers, Trafford Council as local authority for the area in which 
the above Sports Ground (shown edged by a bold broken line on the plan 
attached hereto) is situated, hereby issue to Manchester United Football 
Club Ltd. (The Holder), this General Safety Certificate in respect of 
Manchester United Football Ground, Sir Matt Busby Way, Old Trafford, 
Greater Manchester, M16 0RA, which has been designated by Order of 
the Secretary of State as a sports ground requiring a Safety Certificate. 

 
2. This General Safety Certificate replaces the preceding General Safety 

Certificate issued by Trafford Council which ceases to have effect on the 
date hereof. 

 
3. This General Safety Certificate is issued only in respect of the use of the 

Sports Ground for the playing of (i) Football Matches attended by 
spectators and (ii) Televised screening of football matches attended by 
spectators (The Specified Activity). 

 
4. This General Safety Certificate is issued subject to the terms and 

conditions appearing herein which Trafford Council consider necessary or 
expedient to secure reasonable safety at the Ground when it is used for 
the Specified Activities and the Specified Activities shall not take place 
unless the said terms and conditions are complied with in all respects. 

 
5
[...]
bove. 

  Mr. Guy Smith 
 
Section 12: The holder shall designate a person who shall have executive 

responsibility for all operation safety personnel employed, contracted 
or invited to undertake a safety role in connection with the specific 
activities. 

 Mr. Philip Rainford 
 
Section 13: The holder shall designate a person who shall deputise for the person 

described in 12 above. There are two deputies: 
  Mr. Jon Hornby & Mr Gary Simpson 
 
Section 14: The holder shall designate a person who shall have executive 

responsibility for ensuring that all building structures, building services 
and equipment are provided and maintained in such a manner that 
they safely fulfil their required function. 

  Mr. Gary Hebblewhite 
 
Section 15: The holder shall designate a person who shall deputise for the person 

described in 14 above. 
  Mr. Ian Collins 
 
Section 16: The holder shall designate a person who shall have executive 

responsibility for ensuring that a Safety Procedures Manual is 
maintained updated and the specified activities take place in 
accordance with the same Safety Procedures Manual. 

  Mrs. Tina Evans 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-Committee. 
Date:    20th January 2017 
Report for:    Information 
Report of:  The Deputy Chief Executive 
 
 
Report Title 
 

Altrincham Football Club – Annual Report and General Safety Certificate 

 
Summary 
 

Annual Report for Altrincham Football Club and the issue of a new General 
Safety Certificate  

 
Recommendation 
 

 
That the report and the re-issue of the General Safety Certificate be noted which   
was subject to the conditions set out in the attached certificate and the approval 
of the Deputy Chief Executive 

 
   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:    Tony Bibi – Team Leader (Pollution & Housing) Public Protection.  
  
Extension: 3840.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Financial Implications:  N/A 

Legal Implications: N/A 

Human Resources Implications: N/A 

Asset Management Implications: N/A 

E-Government Implications: N/A 

Risk Management Implications: N/A 

Page 45

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



 

 

 

GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE 

2016 / 2017 

A.A.F.C. 
     ALTRINCHAM ASSOCIATION FOOTBALL CLUB 

 

 
 

FIRE SAFETY AND SAFETY OF PLACES OF  
SPORT ACT 1987 

 
 

SPORTS GROUND FOR WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED 

 
  ALTRINCHAM ASSOCIATION FOOTBALL CLUB 
  THE J DAVIDSON STADIUM 
                      MOSS LANE 
  ALTRINCHAM 
  CHESHIRE 
  WA15 8AP 
 
 
HOLDER OF THE CERTIFICATE 

  ALTRINCHAM ASSOCIATION FOOTBALL CLUB         
    

 
OCCUPIER OF THE SPORTS GROUND 
   
  ALTRINCHAM ASSOCIATION FOOTBALL CLUB  

            

Page 53



TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 

FIRE SAFETY AND SAFETY AT PLACES OF SPORT ACT 1987 
 

GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE 
 

ALTRINCHAM ASSOCIATION FOOTBALL GROUND 
 

1. In exercise of the powers conferred by the Safety of Sports Grounds Act 
1975, The Fire Safety and Safety of Places of Sport Act 1987 and all other 
enabling powers, Trafford Council as local authority for the area in which 
the above Sports Ground (shown edged by a bold broken line on the plan 
attached hereto) is situated, hereby issue to Altrincham Association 
Football Club Limited (The Holder), this General Safety Certificate. 

 
2. This General Safety Certificate replaces the preceding General Safety 

Certificate issued by Trafford Council which ceases to have effect on the 
date hereof. 

 
3. This General Safety Certificate covers the safety of spectators in the whole 

sports ground to ensure that parts of the ground in the immediate vicinity 
of the regulated stands do not affect the safety of people within the 
regulated stands. 

 
4. This General Safety Certificate is i
[...]
The ‘Holder’ of the General Safety Certificate is: Altrincham Association Football 
Club 
 

Clauses 11-17 (inclusive) of The General Safety Certificate required the 
Holder to designate persons who would have executive responsibility for 
various aspects of safety.  Those persons are listed below:- 
 
Clause 11 Chairman    Mr. G. Rowley 
 
Clause 12 Director    Mr. P Daine 
 
Clause 13  Director    Mr. P Daine 
 
Clause 14  Director/Club Secretary  Mr. D Wilshaw 
 
Clause 15  Director/Vice Chairman  Mr. A. Shaw 
 
Clause 16  Chairman    Mr. G Rowley 
 
Clause 17 Director/Club Secretary  Mr. D. Wilshaw 
 
 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-Committee 
Date:    20th January 2017   
Report for:   Information   
Report of:   The Deputy Chief Executive 
 
Report Title 
 

Annual Match Visit of the Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-Committee to 
Lancashire County Cricket Club, on Wednesday 7th September 2016 
 
 

 
Summary 
 

Report describing the annual match visit 2016 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 

That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Tony Bibi    
Extension: 3840 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 5



 

SAFETY AT SPORTS GROUNDS  
ADVISORY GROUP 

ANNUAL MATCH VISIT  
LANCASHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB 

 
 
 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1. Each year the Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-Committee are invited to carry out 

a match visit to Lancashire County Cricket Club (LCCC). This year’s visit took 
place on Wednesday 7th September 2016 at the T20 One Day International, 
England against Pakistan.  

 
2. SUMMARY 
2.1. The match was attended by Councillor Nathan Evans, Chairman of the Safety  
           at Sports Grounds Sub Committee and Councillor Andrew Western along with  
           Council Officer’s Iain Veitch (Head of Regulatory Services) and Tony Bibi  
           (Team Leader Environmental Control & Sports Ground Safety) 
 
2.2.     The visiting group were welcomed by Andy Smith, Chief Steward who escorted   
            the group to view the ongoing construction of the new hotel development and  
            to assess the sight lines of ‘A’ Stand , in view of the ongoing construction work  
            as well as the provision of disabled seating.                 
            
2.3. This was followed by a visit to the Medical Centre where the group was  
           advised on the emergency service provision and emergency vehicular routes. 
           Observations were then made of potential ‘pinch points’ close to Brian Statham  
           Way including the security checks at the gate entry by the use of spectator bag  
           searches and wand scanning. 
 
2.4      A visit was then made to the Players and Media Building to view the broad  
           casting areas as well as the operations within the stadium control room prior to  
           the match commencing which included a discussion on the ticketing controls  
           that are carried out. The tour continued with a visit to the temporary ‘D’ stand  
           where the group were further advised on seating arrangements and the  
           managing of any customer care issues that may arise. 
 
2.5      Following refreshments, the group revisited the stadium control room and met  
           with Anthony Mundy (Operations Director) and Ian Aspey (Safety Officer) to  
           observe CCTV operations and the use of monitoring social media traffic (face  
           book and twitter) in order for the Club to be able to respond in real time to any  
           positive / negative concerns.   
 
           The tour concluded with discussions about match day safety arrangements and  
           the Policing requirements. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 64



 
 
 
3. RECOMMENDATION. 
 
3.1. That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

Financial Implications:  N/A 

Legal Implications: N/A 

Human Resources Implications: N/A 

Asset Management Implications: N/A 

E-Government Implications: N/A 

Risk Management Implications: N/A 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	2 REPORT REGARDING THE ABANDONMENT OF THE MANCHESTER UNITED MATCH AGAINST BOURNEMOUTH AFC ON 15TH MAY 2016
	3 ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT AND THE RE-ISSUE OF THE GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE - MANCHESTER UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB
	ITEM 5 MUFC Annual Post Season Safety Report 2015 -  2016
	ITEM 5 Manchester United F.C. GSC  2016-17
	ITEM 5 MUFC Designated Persons as of 25th October 2016
	ITEM 5 Site Plan Manchester United F.C.

	4 ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT AND THE RE-ISSUE OF THE GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE - ALTRINCHAM ASSOCIATION FOOTBALL CLUB
	ITEM 6 Altrincham AFC Annual Safety Report 2015-16
	ITEM 6 Altrincham AFC GSC  2016-17
	ITEM 6 Altrincham AFC GSC Designated Persons
	ITEM 6 Altrincham AFC Site Plan

	5 REPORT REGARDING THE ANNUAL MATCH VISIT TO LANCASHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

SAFETY AT SPORTS GROUNDS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

20 JANUARY 2017 
 

PRESENT  
 
(Councillor Nathan Evans), in the Chair. 
Councillor A. Western 
 
In attendance 
 
Head of Regulatory Services      Mr. I. Veitch’ 
Regulatory Services Manager (Environmental Health)   Mr. N. Smith’ 
Team Leader (Environmental Control & Sports Grounds Safety) Mr. T. Bibi’ 
Interim Senior Solicitor               Mrs. D. Adcock’ 
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer      Miss N Owen’ 
Democratic Services Apprentice      Mr. R. Rea. 
 
Also in attendance: 
Ms L Strong (Sports Grounds Safety Authority), 
Mr. K. Minors (Engineer (Amey)), 
PC N McQueen (Greater Manchester Police), 
Mr. R. Mayor (North West Ambulance Service), 
Mr. J. Hornby (Manchester United Football Club), 
Mr. D. Wilshaw (Altrincham Association Football Club). 
 
 

8. MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st September 2016, 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
9. REPORT REGARDING THE ABANDONMENT OF THE MANCHESTER UNITED 

MATCH AGAINST BOURNEMOUTH AFC ON 15TH MAY 2016  
The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report regarding the abandonment of the 
Manchester United match against Bournemouth AFC on Sunday 15th May 2016.  
The report contained the post-match actions and measures taken to safeguard 
spectator safety. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

10. ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT AND THE RE-ISSUE OF THE GENERAL SAFETY 
CERTIFICATE - MANCHESTER UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB  
The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report presenting the Annual Safety 
Report 2015-16 for Manchester United Football Club and the General Safety 
Certificate 2016/2017.  The Sub-Committee was advised that the General Safety 
Certificate had been approved by the Safety at Sports Grounds Advisory Group 
following receipt of an application from the Club. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Annual Safety Report and re-issue of the General 
Safety Certificate be noted. 

 



Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-Committee  
(20.1.17) 

 

 

 
2 

11. ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT AND THE RE-ISSUE OF THE GENERAL SAFETY 
CERTIFICATE - ALTRINCHAM ASSOCIATION FOOTBALL CLUB  
The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report presenting the Annual Safety 
Report 2015/2016 for Altrincham Association Football Club and the General 
Safety Certificate 2016/2017.  The Sub-Committee was advised that the General 
Safety Certificate had been approved by the Safety at Sports Grounds Advisory 
Group following receipt of an application from the Club. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Annual Safety Report and re-issue of the General 
Safety Certificate be noted. 

 
12. REPORT REGARDING THE ANNUAL MATCH VISIT TO LANCASHIRE 

COUNTY CRICKET CLUB  
The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report regarding the annual match visit to 
Lancashire County Cricket Club on 7th September 2016 at the T20 One Day 
International, England against Pakistan. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.45 pm 


